

No. 21-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

O'DONNELL & SONS, INC., on behalf of itself and all  
persons similarly situated,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND  
FINANCE, THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND AMANDA  
HILLER in her official capacity as Acting Tax  
Commissioner of the New York State Department of  
Taxation and Finance,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of New York,  
Appellate Division, Second Department

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

John F. Harnes  
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN F.  
HARNES PLLC  
445 Hamilton Avenue  
Suite 1102  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(917) 810-8460

Paul Quartararo  
PAUL QUARTARARO, ESQ., PLLC  
3278 Franklin Avenue  
Suite 5  
PO Box 65  
Millbrook, NY 12545  
(845) 605-1355

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Legal Background .....	2
III. Factual Background and Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The Decision Below and the Prior <i>Hudson         Valley</i> Decision Conflict with Federal Appellate Decisions and Interpretations in Other States .....	10
II. The New York Court of Appeals' Decisions Conflict With This Court's Decisions .....	16
III. The Question Presented Is Important .....	21
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address the Question .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Kay Cnty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,</i> 754 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	14, 19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	16, 21
<i>Cal. Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim,</i> 190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Cal. Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim,</i> 95 F.3d 30 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>City of Spokane v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,</i> 775 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>County of Oakland v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,</i> 716 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeKalb County v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,</i> 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 19
<i>Delaware County v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,</i> 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 19
<i>Fed. Land Bank of New Orleans v. Crosland,</i> 261 U.S. 374 (1923) .....	6, 18, 20
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Agric. Nat’l Bank of Berkshire Cnty. v. State Tax Comm’n,</i> 392 U.S. 339 (1968) .....	19
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	16
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	23

<i>Hennepin County v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax’n &amp; Fin.</i> , 980 N.E.2d 473 (N.Y. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laurens Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. S.C. Tax</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 365 U.S. 517 (1961) .....	18
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) .....	21
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Comm’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin.</i> <i>Agency</i> , 776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 19
<i>Montgomery County v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 740 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Pittman v. Home Owners’ Loan Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 21 (1939) .....	6, 18
<i>Town of Johnston v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 765 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1056 (D. Me. 1981) .....	11
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) .....	18, 19

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	23
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	10, 11

**Statutes**

Federal Credit Union Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1751 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1768 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 105-219, 112 Stat. 913 (1998) .....	2
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 1452(e) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(c)(2) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(2) .....	12, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Ala. Code § 40-22-2 .....	22
Fla. Stat. § 201.02 .....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-6-61 .....	22
Md. Code Ann., Tax-Prop. § 12-102 .....	22
Minn. Stat. § 287.035 .....	22
N.Y. Real. Prop. Law § 291 .....	3
N.Y. Tax Law § 253.1 .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 253.1-a .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 253-a <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 257 .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 258.1 .....	4
N.Y. Tax Law § 266 .....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1904 .....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 1907 .....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-409 .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-801 .....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-802 .....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-803 .....	15, 22

Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-804 ..... 15, 22

**Other Authorities**

75 Op. Md. Att’y Gen. 451 (1990)..... 16  
2014 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 13-105 ..... 15  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 3  
Nat’l Credit Union Admin., *Industry at a Glance*  
(2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3en4kuas> ..... 22  
N.Y. Dep’t of Tax’n & Fin., *Federal Credit Union*  
*Mortgages, Technical Memorandum TSB-M-*  
*12(1)(R)* (2012), <https://tinyurl.com/mr5cp3vj>..... 8  
Tenn. Dep’t of Rev., *REC-10-Credit Unions*  
*Exempt from Recordation Tax* (May 7, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2p8rmmf8>..... 16
